coincide with the dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the income to reasonably possible changes in commission rates, related
to variable rate borrowings (net of hedge) with all other variables held constant.

Commodity Price Risk:
Commodity Price Risk is the risk associated with changes in prices to certain commodities including corn, sugar and soya
etc. that the Group is exposed to and its unfavourable effect on the Group’s costs and cash flow. This commodity price
risk arises from forecasted purchases of certain commodities that the Group uses as raw material, which is managed and
mitigated by entering into commodity derivatives.

The Group enters into various commodity derivatives to hedge the price of certain commodity purchases. These derivatives
match the maturity of the expected commodity purchases and use the same underlying index as for the hedged item.

The sensitivity of the commodity prices to reasonably possible changes in rates by 5% would have increased / (decreased)
profit by & 18.9 million (2023: & 12.5 million).

Increase / decrease in basis points
of commission rates

Effect on income for the year
$’000

31 December 2024 $ +100 48,085

$ -100 (48,085)

31 December 2023 & +100 46,478

& -100 (46,478)

39.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

198

Almarai®  Annual Report 2024

Currency Risk:
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in currency
that’s not the Group’s currency. The Group exposure to foreign currency risk is primarily limited to transactions in Kuwaiti
Dinar (“KWD”), Euro (“EUR”) and Great British Pounds (“GBP”). The fluctuation in exchange rates against KWD, EUR and
GBP are monitored on a continuous basis. Quantitative data regarding the Group’s exposure to currency risk arising from
currencies is as follows:

The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate volatility in currency exposures. Management believes that the
currency risk for forecast payments and capital expenditure is adequately managed primarily through entering into foreign
currency forward purchase agreements. The Group treasury’s risk management policy is to hedge between 65% to 90% of
forecast non-pegged USD cash flows for accounts payable and capital expenditure purchases up to one year in advance,
subject to a review of the cost of implementing each hedge. For the year ended 31 December 2024, approximately 80% of
forecast payments and capital expenditures were hedged in respect of foreign currency risk. The hedge of forecast payments
and capital expenditures qualified as ‘highly probable’ qualified forecast transactions for hedge accounting purposes.
The forward purchase agreements are secured by promissory notes given by the Group. The sensitivity of the currency to
reasonably possible changes in rates by 5% would have increased / (decreased) profit by & 46.43 million (2023: & 40.8 million).

KWD
$’000

EUR
$’000

GBP
$’000

Total
$’000

31 December 2024
Cash at Bank  25,698  18,129  2,128  45,955
Cash in Hand  11,815  66  44  11,925

Trade Receivables and Other Receivables  124,914  319,366  4,718  448,998

Short term Borrowings  -  (25,914)  -  (25,914)
Long Term Borrowings  -  (52,704)  -  (52,704)
Trade Payables  (1,101)  (2,450)  (142)  (3,693)
Net Statement of Financial Position exposure  161,326  256,493  6,748  424,567

KWD
$’000

EUR
$’000

GBP
$’000

Total
$’000

31 December 2023

Cash at Bank  45,788  10,132  21,905  77,825

Cash in Hand  5,704  41  13  5,758

Trade Receivables and Other Receivables  122,303  -  141  122,444

Short term Borrowings  -  (24,887)  -  (24,887)

Long Term Borrowings  -  (75,501)  -  (75,501)

Trade Payables  (2,873)  (84,491)  -  (87,364)

Net Statement of Financial Position exposure  170,922  (174,706)  22,059  18,275

199

Overview Governance Financial StatementsStrategic Review

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

31 December 2024
$’000

31 December 2023
$’000

KWD  16,133  17,092

EUR  25,649  (17,471)

GBP  675  2,206

 42,457  1,827

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Total Loans and Borrowings (Refer a)  10,182,839  12,028,841

Time Deposit  -  (1,925,556)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  (528,214)  (666,336)

Net debt  9,654,625  9,436,949

Adjusted Equity (Refer b)  17,660,440  16,685,056

Gearing 54.7% 56.6%

A strengthening / (weakening) of the KWD, EUR and GBP by 10% against all other currencies would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments (includes financial assets and liabilities) denominated in foreign currency and would
have increased / (decreased) equity by the amounts shown below:

Capital Management:
The Board’s policy is to maintain an efficient capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain the future development of its business. The Board of Directors monitor the return on capital employed and the level of
dividends to ordinary shareholders.